

From: [REDACTED]
To: [Peartree Hill Solar Farm](#)
Cc: [REDACTED]
Subject: Peartree Hill Solar Farm Project (EN010157) - Responses to Examining Authority's Second Questions - Amendment on behalf of National Gas Transmission plc (Registration Number: [REDACTED])
Date: 10 December 2025 10:40:41
Attachments: [image001.png](#)
[image002.jpg](#)
[EN010157 - National Gas Transmission plc - Responses to ExQ2 \(Peartree Hill DCO\) - Amended.pdf](#)
[Litera Compare Redline - NGT Responses to ExQ2 - Peartree Hill Solar Farm DCO \(1\) and NGT Responses to ExQ2 - Pe\(106169410 2\).pdf](#)

Dear Sir / Madam

We act on behalf of National Gas Transmission Plc (NGT) in relation to its role as an Interested Party in the Peartree Hill Solar Farm Project.

Following Deadline 3, in which a submission on behalf of NGT was made in response to the Examining Authority's Second Written Questions [[REP3-062](#)], it has been brought to our attention that there was a typographical error in the submission. On the version submitted, the response stated that Feeder 29 – Ganstead to Asselby intersects with plots 14-16 and 14.17. This should refer to plots 14-15 and 14-16. Please see attached an updated submission which clarifies the position. We have also prepared a comparison version to the original submission to confirm that no other changes have been made.

We would be grateful if you could please accept the attached submission on behalf of NGT and request that this is brought to the Examining Authority's attention.

Should you need any further information, please do let me know.

Kind regards

[REDACTED]

Associate

[Addleshaw Goddard LLP](#)

[REDACTED]

[View our office locations](#)



This e-mail (including any attachments) is confidential to the intended addressee, may be subject to copyright, and may also be privileged. If you are not the intended addressee, please do not read, print, re-transmit, copy, store, alter or otherwise disclose it or any of its attachments to anyone; nor should you act in reliance on it or any of its attachments. Instead, please notify the error to the sender by e-mail and immediately permanently delete this email and any of its attachments from your system.

Please see the [Privacy Notice](#) published on our website for information about what we do with your personal data, and your rights in relation to the same.

E-mails sent to and from Addleshaw Goddard LLP may be monitored and read for legitimate business purposes, notably to ensure compliance with the law and our regulatory obligations. Emails cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free, and you should protect your systems. Addleshaw Goddard LLP does not accept any liability arising from interception, corruption, loss or destruction of this e-mail, or if it arrives late or incomplete or with viruses.

Addleshaw Goddard LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (with registered number OC318149) and is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority and the Law Society of Scotland.

A list of members is open to inspection at our registered office, 41 Lothbury, London EC2R 7HG.

The term partner refers to any individual who is a member of any Addleshaw Goddard entity or association or an employee or consultant with equivalent standing based on their experience and or qualifications.

For further information please consult our website, www.addleshawgoddard.com.

Application by RWE Renewables UK Solar and Storage Limited for Peartree Hill Solar Farm
National Gas Transmission plc - Responses to ExQ2

ExQ2	Question to	Question	Response
2.3.10	Environment Agency, Network Rail Infrastructure Limited, National Gas Transmission plc, National Grid Electricity Transmission plc, Northern Powergrid (Yorkshire) plc, Yorkshire Water Services, Beverley and North Holderness Internal Drainage Board	<p>Protective provisions</p> <p>Please review the applicant's deadline 2 (including change request) submissions and:</p> <p>a) identify any outstanding key concerns or impediments with regard to reaching agreement with the applicant on CA/ TP matters and protective provisions; and</p> <p>b) clarify whether you are confident of reaching agreement with the applicant before the close of the examination, and if not, any implications for this?</p>	<p>The Applicant's Change 4 change request (Enhanced access to grid connection cable route via Hull Rod / Williams Way A1174) includes the temporary possession of land and permanent acquisition of rights over plots 14-15 and 14-16 and 14-17.</p> <p>Feeder 29 – Ganstead to Asselby (being apparatus of NGT) runs through plots 14-15 and 14-16 and 14-17. This apparatus is shown in the plan appended to NGT's Written Representation [REP1-099]. NGT therefore seeks to ensure any interaction between the Applicant works and its apparatus is sufficiently protected through the inclusion of its standard protective provisions as appended to [REP1-099] (NGT Protective Provisions).</p> <p>NGT responds to parts (a) and (b) as follows:</p> <p>The Applicant's Response to comments on RR and additional submissions, response to WR and response to ExA Written Questions 1 responses [REP2-038] responds to [REP1-099] and NGT's responses to the Examiner's First Written Questions [REP1-091] respectively as follows:</p> <p><i>"The Applicant is in discussions with NGT regarding bespoke protective provisions and once agreed these will be included in the draft DCO. Whilst hopeful that an agreement can be reached, to the extent that no agreement has been reached by Deadline 5 the Applicant will set out the outstanding issues to the Examining Authority."</i></p> <p><i>"The Applicant is in discussions with NGT regarding bespoke protective</i></p>

			<p><i>provisions and once agreed these will be included in the draft DCO"</i></p> <p>Negotiations between the parties remain ongoing but there remain outstanding points between the parties and as such NGT maintains that the NGT Protective Provisions must be included in the draft Order for the reasons set out in full in [REP1-099]. Only the NGT Protective Provisions can provide adequate protection for NGT.</p>
--	--	--	---

Summary report: Litera Compare for Word 11.10.0.38 Document comparison done on 10/12/2025 09:23:45	
Style name: Show Moves	
Intelligent Table Comparison: Active	
Original filename: NGT Responses to ExQ2 - Peartree Hill Solar Farm DCO (1).docx	
Modified filename: NGT Responses to ExQ2 - Pe(106169410.2).docx	
Changes:	
<u>Add</u>	4
Delete	4
Move From	0
<u>Move To</u>	0
<u>Table Insert</u>	0
Table Delete	0
<u>Table moves to</u>	0
Table moves from	0
Embedded Graphics (Visio, ChemDraw, Images etc.)	0
Embedded Excel	0
Format changes	0
Total Changes:	8

Application by RWE Renewables UK Solar and Storage Limited for Peartree Hill Solar Farm
National Gas Transmission plc - Responses to ExQ2

ExQ2	Question to	Question	Response
2.3.10	Environment Agency, Network Rail Infrastructure Limited, National Gas Transmission plc, National Grid Electricity Transmission plc, Northern Powergrid (Yorkshire) plc, Yorkshire Water Services, Beverley and North Holderness Internal Drainage Board	<p>Protective provisions</p> <p>Please review the applicant's deadline 2 (including change request) submissions and:</p> <p>a) identify any outstanding key concerns or impediments with regard to reaching agreement with the applicant on CA/ TP matters and protective provisions; and</p> <p>b) clarify whether you are confident of reaching agreement with the applicant before the close of the examination, and if not, any implications for this?</p>	<p>The Applicant's Change 4 change request (Enhanced access to grid connection cable route via Hull Rod / Williams Way A1174) includes the temporary possession of land and permanent acquisition of rights over plots 14-15 and 14-16.</p> <p>Feeder 29 – Ganstead to Asselby (being apparatus of NGT) runs through plots 14-15 and 14-16. This apparatus is shown in the plan appended to NGT's Written Representation [REP1-099]. NGT therefore seeks to ensure any interaction between the Applicant works and its apparatus is sufficiently protected through the inclusion of its standard protective provisions as appended to [REP1-099] (NGT Protective Provisions).</p> <p>NGT responds to parts (a) and (b) as follows:</p> <p>The Applicant's Response to comments on RR and additional submissions, response to WR and response to ExA Written Questions 1 responses [REP2-038] responds to [REP1-099] and NGT's responses to the Examiner's First Written Questions [REP1-091] respectively as follows:</p> <p><i>"The Applicant is in discussions with NGT regarding bespoke protective provisions and once agreed these will be included in the draft DCO. Whilst hopeful that an agreement can be reached, to the extent that no agreement has been reached by Deadline 5 the Applicant will set out the outstanding issues to the Examining Authority."</i></p> <p><i>"The Applicant is in discussions with NGT regarding bespoke protective provisions and once agreed these will be included in the draft DCO"</i></p>

				Negotiations between the parties remain ongoing but there remain outstanding points between the parties and as such NGT maintains that the NGT Protective Provisions must be included in the draft Order for the reasons set out in full in [REP1-099] . Only the NGT Protective Provisions can provide adequate protection for NGT.
--	--	--	--	---